Increase in interest rate by 5% 18,757,263 6,098,506 18,634,552 5,787,101
Decrease in interest rate by 5% (1,805,376) (5,139,683) (1,793,565) (5,256,460)
Change in Equity
Increase in interest rate by 5% 18,757,263 6,098,506 18,634,552 5,787,101
Decrease in interest rate by 5% (1,805,376) (5,139,683) (1,793,565)) (5,256,460)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to the US Dollar, with all other variables remaining constant is as
follows:

CONSOLIDATED GROUP PARENT ENTITY

2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

Change in profit
Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% (210,475) (22,835) - -
Decline in AUD to USD by 10% (372,161) 22,835 - -
Change in Equity
Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% (210,475) (22,835) - -
Decline in AUD to USD by 10% (372,161) 22,835 - -

N o t e s t o a n d f o r m i n g p a r t o f t h e F i n a n c i a l S t a t e m e n t s ( c o n t i n u e d )

Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the price risk, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:
CONSOLIDATED GROUP PARENT ENTITY

2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

Change in profit
Increase in average nickel price by 10%/tonne 2,196,210 4,680,205 - -
Decrease in average nickel price by 10%/tonne (2,196,210) (4,680,205) - -
Change in Equity
Increase in average nickel price by 10%/tonne 2,196,210 4,680,205 - -
Decrease in average nickel price by 10%/tonne (2,196,210) (4,680,205) - -

The above interest rate, foreign exchange rate and price risk sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables remain unchanged.

24. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

The following share-based payment arrangements existed at 30 June 2009:

On the 28 June 2006, 8,000,000 share options to accept ordinary shares in Coal of Africa Limited were granted to CoAL Directors. The options allow the Directors to take up ordinary
shares at an exercise price of $0.50 each. The options are exercisable on or before 30 September 2011. The options hold no voting or dividend rights and are not transferable.